

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-95
Lower Tribunal No(s): 140001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., *et al.*

CASE NO.: SC15-113
Lower Tribunal No(s): 150001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., *et al.*

CASE NO.: SC15-115
Lower Tribunal No(s): 140001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., *et al.*

CASE NO.: SC15-274
Lower Tribunal No(s): 150001-EI
140001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., *et al.*

Appellant(s)

Appellee(s)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ETC.**

RECEIVED, 06/18/2015 05:48:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Julie Nepveu (DC Bar No. 458305)
PHV 95454
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org

Jack L. McRay (FL Bar No. 187040)
AARP FLORIDA
200 West College Avenue,
Suite 304
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel. (850) 577-5187
jmcray@aarp.org

Counsel for AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Utility Rates That Are Not Fair, Just, And Reasonable Endanger The Health, Financial Security, And Wellbeing Of Older And Low Income Ratepayers	5
II. It Violates The Commerce Clause Of The United States Constitution For The PSC To Regulate The Exploration, Drilling, And Production Of Natural Gas Taking Place In Oklahoma.	8
III. Approval Of FPL’s Recovery Of Costs For Investment In Speculative Natural Gas Exploration In Oklahoma Violates Fundamental Principles Governing Ratemaking By Regulated Utilities	9
A. Allowing FPL To Recover Investment Costs For The Woodford Project, Which May Never Produce Any Fuel That Benefits Ratepayers, Is Inconsistent With State Law And Fundamental Principles Of Regulated Utility Ratemaking	10
B. The Florida Legislature Has Not Authorized The PSC To Approve Advance Recovery Of Costs Related To Natural Gas Exploration And Production.....	13
C. Recovery Of FPL’s Investment Should Not Have Been Accomplished Through The Fuel Cost Recovery Mechanism.....	15

D.	The OPC’s Argument That The Investment Is Not Properly Characterized As A Fuel Costs Or Hedge Is Supported By This Cost Recovery Being Inconsistent With Uniform Accounting Requirements.....	19
E.	Approval Of FPL’s Investment In Exploration And Production Of Natural Gas Creates Intergenerational Inequities	20
	CONCLUSION	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591(1944).....	5, 12
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 331 U.S. 682 (1947)	9
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5
<i>Minnesota Rate Cases</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913).....	3, 8
<i>Missouri v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1924).....	3, 8
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	3
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	18
<i>State Corporation Commission v. Wichita Gas Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 561 (1934).....	3

Florida Statutes and Orders

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R.25-6.0423	3
Fla. Stat. § 25-6.014	19
Fla. Stat. §§ 366.05	10
Fla. Stat. § 366.06(1).....	3, 9, 10, 14
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255	13
Fla. Stat. § 366.92	13
Fla. Stat. § 366.93	13

*In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with
Generating Performance Incentive Factor*
(Woodford Order), Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI (Jan. 12, 2015).....2

Order No. PSC-10-0153-FOF-EI pp 10-1214

Miscellaneous

Housley Carr, *Florida utility to invest in natural gas wells to fuel power plants*,
Philadelphia (Platts), Dec. 18, 2014, 3:09 pm EST,
<http://www.platts.com/latest-news/electric-power/philadelphia/florida-utility-to-invest-in-natural-gas-wells-21728959>18

Ken Costello, *Natural Gas Hedging: Should Utilities and Regulators
Change Their Approach?* National Regulatory Research Institute
(May 2011)12, 16

Scott Hempling & Scott Strauss,
*Pre-Approval Commitments: When And Under What Conditions
Should Regulators Commit Ratepayer Dollars to Utility-Proposed
Capital Projects?* National Regulatory Research Institute (Nov. 2008).....12

Larkin & Associates, PLLC for AARP, *Increasing Use of Surcharges on
Consumer Utility Bills*, (May 2012), available at
http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/aarp_foundation/2012-06/increasing-use-of-surcharges-on-consumer-utility-bills-aarp.pdf9-10.....10, 11, 12, 13

Alejandro Lazo, *Dominion Bowing Out Of Energy Exploration*,
Wash. Post, Tuesday, July 3, 2007 <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/07/02/AR2007070200627.html>.....17

Jay F. Marks, *Florida utility to join drilling boom in Oklahoma*,
The Oklahoman, June 27, 2014,
available at <http://newsok.com/florida-utility-to-join-drilling-boom-in-oklahoma/article/4983533/?page=2>.....16, 17

Sabrina McCormick, PhD, *Heat-Related Deaths After an Extreme Heat Event — Four States, 2012, and United States, 1999–2009*, Centers for Disease Control, 62 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report No. 22, 433 (June 7, 2013), *available at* <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/wk/mm6222.pdf>.....6

News Release, Florida Public Service Commission, *PSC Approves FPL Gas Reserve Investment Recovery; Stabilizes Fuel Costs for Customers* (Dec. 18, 2014), *available at* <http://www.psc.state.fl.us/home/news/index.aspx?id=1218>20

NextEraEnergy Florida Power and Light Filing, Securities and Exchange Commission, Form10K (Feb. 20, 2015) *available at* <https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/37634/000075330815000079/nee-12312014x10k.htm>. 11

Josee Rose, *Dominion Resources Sells Mid-Continent Operations*, updated July 2, 2007, 8:13 a.m. EST, <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB118337652460255165>.....17

Jan C. Semenza, et. al., *Excess Hospital Admissions During the July 1995 Heat Wave in Chicago*, 16 Am. J. Prev. Med. (1999), *available at* [http://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797\(99\)00025-2/pdf](http://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797(99)00025-2/pdf)7

Lynne Page Snyder & Christopher A. Baker, *Affordable Home Energy & Health: Making the Connections*, AARP Pub. Pol. Inst., (2010)6

Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) for Public Utilities and Licensees, 18 C.F.R, Subchapter C, Part 101 (2013).....19

Mikki Waid, *Social Security Is a Critical Income Source for Older Americans: State-Level Estimates, 2010-2012* AARP Pub. Pol. Inst. (Jan. 2014), *available at* http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/econ_sec/2014/social-security-critical-income-source-AARP-ppi-econ-sec.pdf7
